Gloucester
City Council

Planning Committee

Meeting: Tuesday, 4th November 2014 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite, North
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP

Membership: Clirs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Noakes, Hilton, McLellan,
Smith, Hobbs, Hanman, Ravenhill, Dee, Mozol, Toleman and
Chatterton

Contact: Anthony Wisdom

Democratic Services Officer
01452 396158
anthony.wisdom@gloucester.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please
see Agenda Notes.

3. | MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2014.

4, 15, RIVERSLEY ROAD - 14/00722/FUL (Pages 13 - 62)

Person to Contact: Development Control Manager
Tel: (01452) 396783

5. | 84,FALKNER STREET - 14/01161/FUL (Pages 63 - 68)

Person to Contact: Development Control Manager
Tel: (01452) 396783

6. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT (JULY -
SEPTEMBER 2014) (Pages 69 - 76)

Person to Contact: Senior Planning Compliance Officer
Tel: (01452) 396774

1




7. DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 77 - 86)

To consider a schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the month
of August 2014.

Person to Contact: Development Control Manager

Tel: (01452) 396783

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Tuesday, 2 December 2014 at 18.00hrs.

Please note:

The January 2015 meeting will be held on Tuesday, 13 January 2015 at 18.00hrs.

7 (’«g BRI e e PN

Martin Shields
Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods

Date of Publication: Monday, 27 October 2014




NOTES

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011.

Disclosable pecuniary interests ar
[...]
Gallery or speaking at the
meeting. Please notify a City Council Officer if you have any objections to this practice and
the Mayor/Chair will take reasonable steps to ensure that any request not to be recorded is
complied with.

Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors,
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed. The use of flash photography and/or
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in
advance of the meeting.

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:
» You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;
= Do not stop to collect personal belongings;
= Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the
assembly point in the car park and await further instructions;
= Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is
safe to do so.



http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:anthony.wisdom@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 3

Gloucester
City Council

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MEETING . Tuesday, 7th October 2014

PRESENT . Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Noakes, McLellan, Smith,
Hobbs, Hanman, Dee, Mozol, Toleman, Chatterton and Wilson

Officers in Attendance

Anthony Wilson, Head of Planning

Gavin Jones, Development Control Manager
Michael Jones, Locum Solicitor

Joann Meneaud, Principal Planning Officer
Caroline Townley, Principal Planning Officer
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES : ClIrs. Hilton and Ravenhill

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Dee declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda item 4,
Gloucester Football Club, as he had been working with other Councillors and Club
Directors on an entirely separate matter.

Councillor Toleman declared a personal interest in Agenda item 4.
33. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2014 were confirmed and signed
by the Chair as a correct record.

34. GLOUCESTER CITY FOOTBALL CLUB - 14/00685/0UT

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an outline
application for the redevelopment of Gloucester City Football Club comprising the
erection of a replacement football stadium, associated engineering works involving
the raising of ground levels, ancillary facilities, access and car parking (Means of
access and siting not reserved) at Gloucester City Football Club.

Page 5



PLANNING COMMITTEE
07.10.14

She referred Members to the late material which included an advisory letter from
the Gloucestershire Constabulary, an additional letter from General Service
Fabrications Ltd re-iterating concerns about flooding and highways issues and a
representation from Cory Environmental expressing concerns regarding the
potential of flooding to the culvert and access road to the Household Recycling
Centre (HRC). She advised Members that the applicants’ hydrological consultant,
(JBA) had confirmed that the Cory access road and the culvert were both located
some considerable distance from the zone impacted by the proposal. The extent of
modelling and results show that there is no impact on the access road or culvert
under the Cory access road as they are well away from the impacted zone. She
also drew attention to the agent’s comments set out in the late material in relation to
paragraphs 1.3 and 6.15 in the report.

She advised that the Environment Agency had raised no objection subject to a
£75,000 contribution to local flood alleviation measures and she confirmed that the
Council’'s Drainage Engineer and the Local Highway Authority raised no objection to
the application.

She drew Members’ attention to the recommended revision to Condition 12 and the
revised recommendation of the Development Control Manager in the late material.

Mike Dunston, Chairman of Gloucester City Football Club addressed the
Committee in support of the application.

Mr Dunston advised that he had been a City supporter for over 30 years and had
been volunteering at the Club for over 20 years. He believed that the application
represented a major milestone for both the Club and the City.

The Club had been away for seven years and in that time had suffered loss of
revenue and the lack of a solid operating base together with an erosion of the fan
base.

He advised that much time had been spent in the preparation of reports since the
application submitted in September 2012 and the current application represented
an additional two years’ work.

He noted that neither the Environment Agency nor the County Highways section
had raised objection and that the Club had been consistently advised that should
that be the case then planning permission would be forthcoming.

He took pride in the fact that the Club remained afloat for seven years without a
home ground and believed that the application represented opportunities for all
including the children of the City.

He stated that approval would bring certainty for the future of the Club, who had
done what had been asked of them in 2012, and he asked Members to approve the
application.

Jeremy Chamberlayne, Co-ordinator of Vale of Gloucester Flood Alleviation
Group addressed the Committee regarding the application.

Mr Chamberlayne displayed a map illustrating the flood plain of the River Severn.

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE
07.10.14

He advised Members that he was not in outright opposition to the application but he
believed that there were certain aspects which should be taken into account.

He noted that in previous times a defence bank had extended from Llanthony Weir,
around Lower Parting to the Rea. The Hempsted meadows were the evacuation
route for major flooding from Alney Island and the Gloucester area.

[...]
h of the acoustic fence shown on the plan and was
advised that, notwithstanding the details submitted, Condition 3 required the
submission, approval and implementation of a scheme for boundary treatments
including the acoustic fence.

RESOLVED that permission be granted subject to an additional condition to
require that doors should remain closed except when ingress or egress was
required and the amendment of condition 19 to include air conditioning
equipment.

UNIT 3/4 EASTERN AVENUE - 14/00316/FUL

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which detailed a hybrid planning
application for the variation of conditions 7 and 9 of planning permission
53102/01/0OUT to enable the reconfiguration of Unit 3 (1279 sgm) and Unit 4 (459
sgm), removal of mezzanine within Unit 4 and to extend the goods to be sold from
the resultant units, together with the provision of a new 57.6 sqm mezzanine floor
for non-trading purposes within reconfigured Unit 4 (total of 516 sgm) at Units 3 and
4, Eastern Avenue.

She advised Members that Iceland had been identified as potential occupiers of
Unit 4 but no potential occupier had been identified for Unit 3. She referred
Members to the late material which contained an additional representation from the
agent.

Councillor McLellan was advised that the reference to ‘Barnwood Road at
Hucclecote’ in paragraph 5.10 should refer to Silverdale Parade.

Pagezl



38.

39.

PLANNING COMMITTEE
07.10.14

Councillor Smith noted that Iceland sold items such as nappies and cleaning

materials. She was advised that a small number of ancillary products was normally
acceptable.

The Chair believed that the proposal was to be preferred to the existing unrestricted
Class Al use and that granting permission would be a better position to protect the
city centre.

Councillor Noakes supported the application as she believed that there had been
too many empty units in Barnwood for far too long.

Councillor Hobbs asked for the provision of an appropriate number of suitably
located mother and child and disabled parking spaces. He was advised that the car
park did not form part of the current application but Officers would pass on the
request to the applicants.

RESOLVED that permission be granted subject to the conditions in the
report.

DELEGATED DECISIONS

Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated
powers during the month of July 2014.

RESOLVED that the schedule be noted.
DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday, 4 November 2014 at 18.00hrs.

Time of commencement: 18:00 hours
Time of conclusion: 19:35 hours

Chair

Page 12



Agenda Item 4

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE : PLANNING

DATE . 4™ NOVEMBER 2014

ADDRESS/LOCATION . 15 RIVERSLEY ROAD, GLOUCESTER
APPLICATION NO. & WARD :  14/00722/FUL

EXPIRY DATE . 6" OCTOBER 2014

APPLICANT CHRIS WITTS

PROPOSAL . RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR A

WEATHER MONITORING STATION
COMPRISING A WIND VANE, AND
ANEMOMETER MOUNTED ON A 7.4 METRE
HIGH POLE WITHIN THE REAR GARDEN.

REPORT BY JOANN MENEAUD
NO. OF APPENDICES/ ) 1. SITE LOCATION PLAN
OBJECTIONS 2. FOUR LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION

3. TWO LETTERS FROM APPLICANT

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL

1.1  This retrospective application relates to the erection a 7.4 metre high pole that
accommodates a wind vane and anemometer that together comprise a
weather monitoring station. At the current time there is also a halyard and
three lights on the pole but the applicant has confirmed that these are to be
removed.

1.2 The pole is located within the rear garden of 15 Riversley Road close to the
boundary fence at the bottom of the garden.

1.3  Supporting information has been submitted by the applicant and the letters
are attached to this report and are summarised below.

e The mast is sited at the bottom of the garden as this is the only place
where it can receive sunlight all day. It was designed, constructed and
installed professionally and will move during high winds.

e The anemometer and wind vane
[...]
ine via the Councils website or at the reception, Herbert Warehouse, The
Docks, Gloucester, prior to the Committee meeting.

OFFICER OPINION

The main issue for consideration with this application relates to the visual
impact of the pole and equipment and its impact upon residential amenity.

There are no policies specifically relating to a development of this type (ie the
erection of a pole to accommodate a weather station) within the City of
Gloucester Revised Deposit Local Plan 2002, the Joint Core Strategy or the
National Planning  Policy = Framework. However, the following
policies/statements set guiding principles for consideration.

Within the JCS:
Policy SD5 states that new development should avoid or mitigate against the
potential disturbances including visual intrusion, noise, smell and pollution.

Policy SD15 states that new development should not cause unacceptable
harm to local amenity or amenity of neighbouring occupants and not result in
unacceptable levels of pollution (including light and noise).

Within the NPPF

Paragraph 17 sates that a core planning principle it to seek high quality
design and a good standard of amenity for all existing and future occupants of
lands and buildings.

Whilst relating specifically to telecommunications development, paragraph 43
states that new equipment should be sympathetically designed and
camouflaged where appropriate.

Paragraph 64 states that development of a poor design should be refused.
Within the Deposit Local Plan 2002

Policy BE21 sates that permission will not be granted for proposals that would
unreasonably affect the amenity of existing residents or adjoining occupiers.

Page 16



5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

5.11

PT

Although Policy BE20 relates specifically to extensions, it requires an
assessment of amenity of neighbouring properties in terms of height, scale,
overshadowing, proximity, loss of privacy , a requirement that a proposal does
not detract from the existing open area of the site, is sympathetic 
[...]
site.

Page 38




1//[5

View prior to mast arrival. Amaryllis in foreground.




After, with flag, towering above the line of sight 4.4.14 16:22

Page 40




The vane flashing like camera. 12.06.14 Also below, different date.

Page 41



= Yet again.11.08.14

At night, compare with house lights, again right up in sky. Picture
taken at eyelevel just outside my patio doors. Very intrusive.



,.%I/ 28

The majority of photos showing the flashing were taken from the far
armchair in my lounge (blue bow! of gooseberries on the arm).
Sitting here or on the settee may mean being dazzled by the flashing

vane.

t Detail of flash. You can see reflection off all parts,
anemometer, and black lump, to compare the high intensity of this
flash. Photo taken from the armchair in my living room.

Page 43




K
\ Showing right-hand cup of anemometer
with the strobing light coming off highly reflective curved cup.

Because these cups are curved they reflect all day.

T.H.Wilton and V.A.Wilton 7/9/14

Page 44




5™ September 2011

— —Your Reference : 14/00722/FUL

Planning Committee
Gloucester City Council
Development Controi
Herbert Warehouse
The Docks

Gloucester

GLI1 2EQ

Dear Sir/Madam

Re: 14/00722/FUL - 15 Riversley Road, Gloucester GL2 0QU

Proposal; Retrospective application for a weather monitoring station comprising
a wind vane, anemometer and 3 lights mounted on a 7.4 metre high
pole within the rear garden

We note from your communication of 20" August that our views ‘may be

reported to the Planning Committee’. We hereby request that they definitely are
reported to the Planning Committee for their consideration.

Please note that we strongly object to the installation of this pole and
its fittings

From review of information provided by Cllr Witts it would appear that the only
reason for the structure to be of such a great height within a suburban area is to house
lights which he states are required as he personally chose to collect UV information.
Weather information t
[...]
net. | have a large following of people and organisations, who visit my weather
station web site (www.severntales.co.uk) to view readings on a regular basis: Gloucester City
Council (especially during times of heavy rain), the BBC, flying clubs, ex pats from around the
world and Reading University. My weather station was invaluable during the floods of 2007 and
since then many people monitor the rainfall locally.

Indeed, the City Council and the Environment Agency used my rainfall data for certain heavy
rainfall events for their calculations during the planning of the flood alleviation schemes for both the
Horsbere Brook and the Wotton Brook.

My weather station is an official weather recording station and part of a worldwide network
with the code name: IGLOUCES6. Reading University is recognised by most as the world leading
authority on weather and regularly monitor my readings to note changes in weather patterns, etc.

The station has a unique identification with three coloured, low power solar lights fitted near
the top of the mast. Some neighbours and visitors are fascinated by the lights stating that they find
them both hypnotic and relaxing.

We live in the 21% century, an electronic and technical age, and I would like to think that I am
at the forefront of modern technology. Experts continue to mention Climate Change and Global
Warming and my weather readings help give an accurate statement regarding the patterns of our
weather here in Gloucester.

Chris Witts
14-06-2014

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE : PLANNING

DATE : 4™ NOVEMBER 2014

ADDRESS/LOCATION : 84 FALKNER STREET, GLOUCESTER, GL1
4S]

APPLICATION NO. & WARD : 14/01161/FUL
BARTON AND TREDWORTH

EXPIRY DATE : 28th NOVEMBER 2014

APPLICANT : MR SAJID BALA

PROPOSAL : ERECTION OF TWO BEDROOMED CHALET

BUNGLOW ON LAND TO THE REAR OF 84,
86 AND 88 FALKNER STREET

REPORT BY : FIONA RISTIC
NO. OF APPENDICES/ : SITE LOCATION PLAN
OBJECTIONS

This application has been called to planning committee by Councillor Sajid
Patel on the grounds that the development would not be out of line with the
characteristics of the area and the street, highly unlikely to increase any
flooding in the area, the land has no historical significance, the proposed
development is highly unlikely to result in any increase in crime and/or anti-
social problems. There are sufficient on road parking spaces available in close
proximity, development will enhance the street area and be more aesthetically
pleasing and the Councillor welcomes any new housing development in the
area where demand seems to significantly outstrip supply.

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL

1.1 The application site is located on the corner of Falkner Street and Grove
Street. The property is a two storey end of terraced house with a 2 storey side
extension and single storey rear extension. The applicant has purchased
some additional rear garden area from a neighbouring property. This
application is to erect a two bedroomed chalet bungalow in the finger of land
at the rear of 86 and 88 Falkner Street.

1.2  The property would measure 10.9m deep, 3.6m wide and vary in height from
2.7m at the eaves up to 6.1m at the ridgeline. The new property would be
built from white painted sand cement rendered walls and slate tiles. There
would be no off street parking proposed for the new dwelling but a 2m strip
would be provided at the front of the property to store waste bins and cycle
store. The applicant proposes a small area of amenity space at the rear of the

PT Page 63



1.3

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

PT

property. It must be noted that at present most of this area is actually taken up
with a storage shed for number 84 that is proposed to be removed on the
plans.

This application follows a previous refusal at the site for a two storey detached
dwelling which was refused in May 2014 on the grounds of being incongruous
and overly prominent in the stre
[...]
 garden of 86 Falkner Street and the poor layout of
the amenity space would be contrary to paragraph 17 of the NPPF.

It is therefore recommended that this application is refused.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER

That planning permission is refused for the following reasons:

1.Given the proposed size, scale, design and location of the new dwelling it is
considered that it would appear incongruous and overly prominent in the
street scene, therefore harming the character of the area and be contrary to
policies BE.1 and H,13 of the Gloucester City Council Second Deposit Local
Plan(2002) and paragraph 53 of the NPPF.

2. The proposed building due to its design, scale, location and orientation
would result in causing overshadowing and being overbearing to the rear
garden of number 86 Falkner Street. The proposal is therefore contrary to
policies BE.1 and H,13 of the Gloucester City Council Second Deposit Local
Plan(2002)

3.The proposal fails to provide adequate and private amenity space for the
new dwelling and would therefore be contrary to paragraph 17 of the NPPF.

DB I S 0N e

Person to contact:  Fiona Ristic (Tel: 01452 396716)

PT

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 6

(Sloucester

City Council
Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE - 4"
NOVEMBER 2014
Subject: PLANNING ENFORCEMENT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT
(JULY-SEPTEMBER 2014)
Report Of: ANDY BIRCHLEY, SENIOR PLANNING COMPLIANCE OFFICER
Wards Affected: ALL
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No
Contact Officer: ANDY BIRCHLEY, SENIOR PLANNING COMPLIANCE OFFICER
Email: andy.birchley@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396774
Appendices: ;.OilfJMMARY OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY JULY-SEPTEMBER
2. NOTICES IN EFFECT AT 1°' OCTOBER 2014

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To identify the level and nature of enforcement activity undertaken by the Planning
Enforcement team between July and September 2014.

1.2 To provide an update on formal action being taken against more serious planning
breaches, including the results of legal actions undertaken.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1  Planning Committee is asked to RESOLVE, subject to any questions or issues
arising, that progress be noted.

3.0 Background and Key Issues

3.1  Gloucester City Council's Planning Enforcement function is based in the
Private Sector Housing team, and is part of the Council’s Public Protection Service.
The team is made up one full time Enforcement Officer, and a Senior Planning
Compliance Officer, and also involves the monitoring of Section 106 legal (planning)
agreements.

3.2 The team operates according to the provisions of the Planning Enforcement Plan,
approved in September 2013 by both Planning Committee and Full Council. This
policy is supported by a set of customer service standards, priorities for action, and
is supplemented by agreed office procedures.

. Page 69
Planning Enforcement Quarterly Progress Isie%ort — November 2014



4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.0

5.1

Caseload and progress

65 new enforcement enquiries were investigated between July and September
2014, and a total of 52 investigations concluded in the quarter.

In all, a total of 131 different planning investigations were worked on between
July and September. 98 cases remain under investigation.

The following identifies some of the areas of work undertaken during the quarter,
excluding specific cases identified in Appendix 2, or in section 5.0 below:

Monitoring is taking place at a number of locations around the City to check on
permitted business opening/trading times, as well as on works/deliveries at some
construction sites, following complaints

An increasing amount of unauthorised signage is being displayed around the City.
Officers are addressing this by removing signage from the highways, giving
requisite 48 hours notice for private land, and advising persistent offenders
(including flyposters) of the Council’'s powers to prosecute.

The planning enforcement team are working closely with the o

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 4th November 2014 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Noakes, Hilton, Smith, 
Hobbs, Hanman, Ravenhill, Dee and Chatterton 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Andy Birchley, Senior Planning Compliance Officer 
Gavin Jones, Development Control Manager 
Joann Meneaud, Principal Planning Officer 
Michael Jones, Locum Solicitor 
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. McLellan, Mozol and Toleman 
  
 

 
 

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Hilton declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 by virtue of his 
association with the applicant and announced that he would withdraw for this 
agenda item. 
 
Councillor Ravenhill declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 as one of the 
objectors in the public gallery was related to him. 
 
The Chair declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 by virtue of his working 
relationship with one of the objectors as a school governor for Heron Primary 
School. 
 
 

41. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2014 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

42. 15, RIVERSLEY ROAD - 14/00722/FUL  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented a retrospective application made by Mr 
Chris Witts of 15 Riversley Road, Gloucester for the erection of a weather 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
04.11.14 

 

2 

monitoring station comprising a wind vane and anemometer mounted on a 7.4 high 
metre pole within the rear garden of 15 Riversley Road, Gloucester.  The 
Committee was informed that four letters of representation had been received from 
local residents.  The application had been brought before Members by virtue of Mr 
Witts being a City Councillor, necessitating its determination by Planning 
Committee in accordance with the Council’s Constitution and agreed scheme of 
delegation.  The recommendation of the Development Control Manager was to 
grant permission subject to conditions as set out in the report, 
 
The Principal Planning Officer summarised the main points and issues which 
Members needed to be mindful of.  A short video taken by one of the objectors was 
also shown to Members.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer drew the Committee’s attention to the late material 
which had been circulated.  The document comprised a further three letters of 
representation from residents and an additional representation from the applicant 
stating that he would not be able to paint the equipment on the top of the mast as it 
would affect the readings obtained from the weather station and invalidate his 
certificate.  The Principal Planning Officer advised the Committee that after further 
consideration it was proposed that condition 2 of the recommendation to grant 
planning permission be amended to remove the requirement to paint the weather 
vane.  There was a short adjournment whilst Members read the late material. 
 
Mr Chris Witts addressed the Committee in support of the application 
 
Mr Witts pointed out the value of his weather station to the community and referred 
to inaccuracies within the letters of representation.  He reiterated his intention to 
remove the three solar lights and his agreement to painting the pole as 
recommended by the Development Control Manager.  He advised the Committee 
that it was not possible to paint the anemometer as this would invalidate the 
readings he received.  He confirmed that the weather station had been erected 
professionally.  Mr Witts concluded his statement by reminding the Committee that 
only a small number of objections had been received to the proposal. 
 
Mr Timothy Wilton addressed the Committee 
 
Mr Wilton remarked that he had been told 24 hours ago that the applicant would not 
be painting the weather vane.  He described to Members the negative impact of the 
weather station on the enjoyment of his home and his concerns for epileptic friends 
who experienced the constant flashing and flickering of the equipment when visiting 
him.  Mr Wilton questioned the fact that the weather station had been erected by 
professionals and drew the Committee’s attention to what he perceived as 
inaccuracies in the planning application process and concerns that guidance on 
wind turbines had been ignored.  Mr Wilton added that he had attempted 
unsuccessfully to get further details via the Freedom of Information procedure and 
the process has lacked transparency.  He concluded that he could not see how the 
Committee could approve the application. 
 
Mr Thomas Haswell addressed the Committee 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
04.11.14 

 

3 

Mr Haswell expressed the strength of his objection to the application and said that 
the weather station posed an unreasonable impact on his visual amenity.  He stated 
that the Planning Officer who came to inspect the pole had only attended his 
property for 5 minutes and had not viewed the weather station from any other 
nearby residences. 
 
The Committee discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. The Chair queried the reference to Government guidelines relating to masts 

in one of the letters of representation.  The Principal Planning Officer advised 
that there were no policies specifically relating to a development of this type 
and that the guidance pertaining to wind turbines was not directly relevant. 

 
2. Councillor Lewis agreed that the flickering was a nuisance and sympathised 

with the objectors, but speculated as to whether this would be a good 
enough reason to refuse planning permission.  Councillor Smith concurred 
with this view and was pleased to see that the lights were being removed. 
The Locum Solicitor advised the Committee that there was insufficient 
evidence to sustain refusal and that whether or not the vane constituted a 
statutory nuisance would be a separate matter for Environmental Health to 
determine. 

 
3. Councillor Noakes agreed that the flashing would not be acceptable and 

queried whether the Committee had the full facts before them to enable them 
to reach a decision. 

 
4. Councillor Dee asked whether there was a health and safety requirement to 

have lights on the pole and referred to the proximity of the local airport.  The 
Principal Planning Officer responded that there was no requirement for lights 
for a pole of that height and that as they were solar lights which could not be 
switched off that it was necessary to remove them. 

 
5. Councillor Lewis asked if it was possible to purchase a vane which was 

darker or more matt in appearance and questioned whether this had been 
explored. 

 
 6. Councillors Hobbs and Chatterton believed that the availability of a black 

anodised weather vane should be investigated 
 
7. The Chair considered that the Committee could defer the application in order 

for the applicant to look into alternative weather vanes.  The Locum Solicitor 
advised Members that a deferral was the best option to avoid imposing a 
condition which might not be enforceable. 

 
RESOLVED - That the application be deferred. 
 
 

43. 84,FALKNER STREET - 14/01161/FUL  
 
The Development Control Manager presented an application submitted by Mr Sajid 
Bala for the erection of a two bed roomed chalet bungalow on land to the rear of 84, 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
04.11.14 

 

4 

86, and 88 Falkner Street Gloucester.  The application had been called to Planning 
Committee by the Ward Member, Councillor Sajid Patel on the following grounds:- 
 

 that the development would not be out of line with the characteristics 
of the area and the street 

 highly unlikely to increase any flooding in the area 

 the land had no historical significance 

 the proposed development was highly unlikely to result in any 
increase in crime and/or anti-social problems 

 there were sufficient on road parking spaces available in close 
proximity,  

 development would enhance the street area and be more aesthetically 
pleasing 

  Councillor Patel welcomed any new housing development in the area 
where demand seemed to significantly outstrip supply 

 
Members were briefed on the main points and issues they needed to be mindful of.  
The Development Control Manager recommended refusal of the application for the 
reasons set out in the report.   
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the late material which had been 
circulated. The document contained a letter of representation and a consultee 
response from Severn Trent Water.  The Development Control Manager advised 
that consideration of these items had not resulted in a change to his original 
recommendation.  There was a short adjournment whilst Members examined the 
late material.  Mr Bala had also provided some photographs of the site which were 
circulated to Members prior to the commencement of the meeting. 
 
Mr Sajid Bala addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Mr Bala stated that he believed the application was sound.  He addressed each of 
the reasons for rejection of the proposal in turn:- 
 

 Impact on Street scene – Mr Bala said that no two houses were the 
same and that the dwelling would add to the character of the street.  
He pointed out that the same materials would be used as those for 
number 84. 

  Overshadowing of neighbours – Mr Bala disputed this by giving 
measurements for the distance to the nearest neighbour and from the 
kerbside. 

 Lack of amenity space – Mr Bala believed that the demolition of the 
shed would create enough amenity space.  Added to that would be a 
terrace area in front of the building. 

 
Mr Bala concluded by reminding the Committee that the dwelling would provide 
much needed accommodation and that the proposal had the support of his 
neighbours and Councillor Patel. 
 
 The Chair queried whether the amount of amenity space could be used as a 
reason for refusal when other properties in the area had less amenity space.  The 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
04.11.14 

 

5 

Development Control Manager advised that the planning guidance and policy was 
clear on this point and that the fact that other properties had poor amenity space 
was not a sufficient reason to grant the application. 
 
The Committee discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. Councillor Smith stated that it was a poor application and that it would 

 be remiss of the Committee to allow a property to be built that had 
such little amenity space and an overbearing effect on other 
properties. 

 
2. Councillor Lewis concurred with Councillor Smith’s view and said he 

believed the application should be refused.   
 
3. The Chair agreed that the site was constricted. 
 
RESOLVED – that the application be refused for the reasons set out in the 

report. 
 
 

44. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT (JULY - 
SEPTEMBER 2014)  
 
The Senior Planning Compliance Officer presented Members with a report which 
detailed the level and nature of enforcement activity undertaken by the Planning 
Enforcement Team between July and September 2014.  The report also updated 
the Committee on formal action being taken against more serious planning 
beaches, including the results of legal actions undertaken.  Members were shown 
photographs of successful enforcement actions.  The Chair thanked the Senior 
Planning Compliance Officer for the report. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted  
 
 

45. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The Committee considered a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers during the month of August 2014. 
 
RESOLVED – that the schedule be noted. 
 
 

46. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday 2 December 2014 at 18.00 hours. 
 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  19:30 hours 

Chair 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
04.11.14 

 

6 

 
 


